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Department of
Environmental Protectlon

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

October 21, 2002

Mr. Gary R. Allen

. US Filter MidAtlantic, Inc.
105 South Alexander Street
Plant City, FL 33566

RE:  International Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter # 256531
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:
The Department has reviewed your response to Warning Letter # 256531. Since the violations cited in

the referenced warning letter have been corrected, this file is being closed. We appreciate your prompt
attention to the resolution of this matter.

Sincerely,
Wlllw
Administrator
Division of Waste Management
5T
WK/afg

cc: Steven Ray, HWR Section, FDEP-Tallahassee
Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.
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5690 West Midway Road

FtL. Pierce, FL 34981
(561) 468-2300 Main
(561) 468-9328 Fax

FAX TRANSMISSION

To: Jim _Dre_smz. / A\ GRPL'IN"" From: USFilter

an: - FDEP- TMIQL Sender: M

Fax: (B3 I4Y- (125 Ext.
Date:
a q] 510‘/ o Pages: 4 (_Jﬂ&ll,m cover)
m Urgent (] For Review (1 Please Comment [1 Please Reply
COMMENTS:
R
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ST om = - RECOVERY SERVICES TEEPHONE 77246823008 Y, -
S I E == 5690 WEST MIDWaY ROAD PACSMIE 77246803207
FORT PIERCE, FL 34981 \
September 17, 2002

Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested: 7002 1000 0004 9269 6280

Al Gephart, Engineer IV

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

RE: Intemnational Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter#256531
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Gephart:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of USFilter Recovery Services MidAtlantic’s
(USFilter) position in response to your Wamning Letter, dated August 6, 2002, of possible
violations of law for which International Petroleum Corporation of Florida Inc. (18]
may have been responsible. USFilter acquired IPC via Court auction as a result of
bankruptcy proceedings. The alleged violations observed during the hazardous waste
program field inspection conducted on March 20, 2002 were prior to USFilter’s
acquisition of IPC on June 21, 2002. Although the alleged violations occurred prior to
the acquisition of IPC, USFllter is acting in good faith by submitting the following for
review in response to your letter.

The August 6 letter provided recommendations in response to two alleged violations,
noting that the third was corrected. Following your Department’s recommendations for

. the first violation (40CFR 262.42), as best as we can determine, the attached documents
involve the tracing of the shipment of manifests #82155, #85120 and #84551. The
second violation (62-710.850(6)(a)) has been addressed by providing our drivers Halogen
Determination and Documentation training on September 5 and 12 of 2002. The training
covered proper use of gas meters and Dexsil; proper documentation on the manifest and
what to do if 2 contaminated load is encountered.

We hope that this information answers any questions you may have regarding this matter.
For further assistance, please contact me in the Ft. Pierce USFilter Recovery Services
office at (772) 468-2300. :

Si ] y
Collod ddFe

Catherine A. Porthouse
Environmental Health & Safety Manager
USFilter Recovery Services MidAtlantic Inc.

VIVENDI

Environnement company
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Page 2
Department of Environmental Protection
September 12, 2002

CP/bms

Cc: Tim Ford, USFilter MidAtlantic Inc.
Garry Allan, USFilter MidAtlantic_ Inc.

Attachments: Timeline of Manifests #82155, #85120, and #84551

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #82155
CSX TransFlo Work Order #009918-000002
CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 04 Jan 02
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #84551
CSX TransFlo Work Order #009918-000004
CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 21 Jan 02
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #85120

- CS8X TransFlo Work Order #009918-000007
CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 25 Jan 02
Taternational Services Inc. Certified Analysis for PLMX 2818
Giant Resource Recovery Material Profile Number 2180
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #22120 ,
Giant Cement Co./GRR Land Disposal Restriction Notification Form
Giant Cement Company Certificate of Material Reuse
Federal Railroad Report for PLMX 2818 (1/24/02-6/17/02)

————— ~—-



”5.‘__?:5:;&5 RECOVERY SERVICES ’ TELEPHONE

= EES= = 5690 WEST MIDWAY ROAD FACSIMILE
FORT PIERCE, FL 34981

September 17, 2002

Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested: 7002 1000 0004 9269 6280

Al Gephart, Engineer IV
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619
RE: International Petroleum Corporation
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter#256531
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Gephart:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of USFilter Recovery Services MidAtlantic’s
(USFilter) position in response to your Warning Letter, dated August 6, 2002, of possible
violations of law for which International Petroleum Corporation of Florida Inc. (IPC)
may have been responsible. USFilter acquired IPC via Court auction as a result of
bankruptcy proceedings. The alleged violations observed during the hazardous waste
program field inspection conducted on March 20, 2002 were prior to USFilter’s
acquisition of IPC on June 21, 2002. Although the alleged violations occurred prior to
the acquisition of [PC, USFIiter is acting in good faith by submitting the following for
review in response to your letter.

The August 6 letter provided recommendations in response to two alleged violations,
noting that the third was corrected. Following your Department’s recommendations for
the first violation (40CFR 262.42), as best as we can determine, the attached documents
involve the tracing of the shipment of manifests #82155, #85120 and #84551. The
second violation (62-710.850(6)(a)) has been addressed by providing our drivers Halogen
Determination and Documentation training on September S and 12 of 2002. The training
covered proper use of gas meters and Dexsil; proper documentation on the manifest and
what to do if a contaminated load is encountered.

We hope that this information answers any questions you may have regarding this matter.
For further assistance, please contact me in the Ft. Pierce USFilter Recovery Services
office at (772) 468-2300.

Sincerely,

(;i%;/@;%ﬂc}& Revdl Faxev copy o G200

Catherine A. Porthouse
Environmental Health & Safety Manager
USFilter Recovery Services MidAtlantic Inc.

772-468-2300
7724689328

VIVENDI

Environnement company



Page 2

Department of Environmental Protection

September 12, 2002

CP/bms

Cc:  Tim Ford, USFilter MidAtlantic Inc.
Garry Allan, USFilter MidAtlantic Inc.

Attachments:

Timeline of Manifests #82155, #85120, and #84551
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #82155

CSX TransFlo Work Order #009918-000002

CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 04 Jan 02

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #84551

CSX TransFlo Work Order #009918-000004

CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 21 Jan 02

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest #85120

CSX TransFlo Work Order #009918-000007

CSX TransFlo Weigh Bill dated 25 Jan 02

International Services Inc. Certified Analysis for PLMX 2818
Giant Resource Recovery Material Profile Number 2180
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #22120

Giant Cement Co./GRR Land Disposal Restriction Notification Form
Giant Cement Company Certificate of Material Reuse
Federal Railroad Report for PLMX 2818 (1/24/02-6/17/02)



1

Timeline of Manifests #82155, #85120, 84551

Manifest #82155 — On 01/04/02, 681 Gallons destined for Giant Cemen{ w4
by IPC and received by the secondary transporter, CSX TransFlo Termiha
Work Order # 009918-000002 (accompanied by weigh bill), identifying Mamfest 821 ,
indicates 681Gallons “of oil delivered to railcar# PLMX2818” by CSX TransFlo.

Manifest #84551 — On 01/21/02, 619 Gallons destined for Giant Cement was transported
by IPC and received by the secondary transporter, CSX TransFlo Terminal in Tampa.
Work Order # 009918-000004 (accompanied by weigh bill), identifying Manifest 84551,
indicates 615 Gallons (weigh bill notes 619) “of oil delivered to railcar# PLMX2818” by
CSX TransFlo.

Manifest #85120 — On 1/25/02, 622 Gallons destined for Giant Cement was transported
by IPC and received by the secondary transporter, CSX TransFlo Terminal in Tampa.
Work Order # 009918-000007 (accompanied by weigh bill), identifying Manifest 85120,
indicates 622 Gallons “of oil delivered to railcar# PLMX2818” by CSX TransFlo.

Sample was taken on 01/31/02 — Certified Analysis from International Services, Inc. for
PLMX2818 indicating sample taken and analyzed for Metals, PCBS and Solvents (see
analysis for results)

2/9/02 — Railcar# PLMX?2818 was released from the CSX TransFlo Terminal destined for
Norwood, North Carolina according to Federal Railroad Report

2/12/02 - Profile, LDR and Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest #22120 generated for
Railcar# PLMX2818

2/15/02 — Railcar# PLMX2818 arrived at AquaDale/Solite (owned by Giant Cement) in
Norwood, North Carolina according to Federal Railroad Report

3/14/02 — Giant Resource Recovery (GRR) gives corporate approval and receives State of
South Carolina approval per phone conversation (8/29/02) with Sandra Chzasz with GRR

5/6/02 - Railcar# PLMX2818 released from AquaDale/Solite in North Carolina destined
for Giant Resource Recovery in South Carolina

5/10/02 — Railcar#PLMX2818 arrived at Giant Resource Recovery in South Carolina

5/20/02 — Giant Resource Recovery signs Hazardous Waste Manifest #22120



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Please print or type. (Form designed foruseons™ ‘3 2-pitch) typewriter.) 95 Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039,

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address . /‘Ller B4 0 5
705 5" Alexpnde
Kl3- ')5!/4,;37 Pant Chry 72

4. Generator's Phone (

A. UNIFORM HAZARDOUY 1. Generator's US EPA ID No.
. WASTE MANIFEST FLDOLSLSOL

RAgaC tu

o

32560

Manifes
Documemwo. | 2: Page1 | Information in the shaded areas

o A of is not required bY Federal law.

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6.
l g i PO T d‘fJ F c

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8.

US EPA {D Number

OO04.H D /)
US EPA ID Number 2

i Ak i 3

A i Y

9. Designated Facility Name a ite Address  ~ 10.

Gra~T
Y8 Severn mil

US EPA ID Number

Res"‘”c( eeco./era, 4
A’mkvu le , S'[ 393“/8 . IEQ I? QZZé { 79

11.USDOT Descnphon (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazaid Class and 1D Number) 12. Containars To?él Unit
L) No. |Type Quantity  [WiVol|

? Na 3083, P& TIT

a. Haarosos v asTE Ligelo A0S,

OOTT 182408

VO~“4>»>ImMITmMO

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

according to applicable international and national govermment regutations.

the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in afl respects in proper condition for transport by highway

Hlamatargequamnygenerator.|eemfylhatlhaveapmgramhplaoetoreduceﬂ\ewhmeandbwtyotwastegenemtedbmedegreeIhavedetermlnedtobe
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avallable to me which minimizes the present and
future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select

IM—ATOVNEZ> D~ |-l

Printed/Typed Name Signat i Month Day Year

sherter Hinah A — lokalsalo]
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials : . _

Pnntedw & e (e i &tu:e! T Q Month Day Year
b denton CS X () &CSY RI (&40
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ~ \\ ]

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

[ tLl]d

mln?%aﬁon Space[2 [
Read 22403 ¢

/63/00 /b

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

K= OPT

AVE GO = AV Vi 7

Style CF 17 LABELMASTER, AN AMERICAN LABELMARK CO., CHICAGO, IL 60646 (800)621-58|

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 9
USING SOYBEAN K Jm

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9- 88) Previous editions are obsolete.

ORIGINAL-RETURN TO GENERATOR
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GIANT CEMEN™ ~0./GRRI! LAND DISPOSAL REST  TION NOTIFICATION FORM

'/— - [
GENERATOR NAME/LOCATION: /U/(fvafwa-w(eﬁoéum &rﬁafa‘-ow 225 S 4,4,“.,,/,( b

MANIFEST #:___AR/RO PROFILE®:__ 2/ PO
~ WASTE cobes;__£ 09/, F003) FOU5J. J)m‘/) J)Oﬁéj. Dol

This form must be complatad to comply with the tules set forth by the Environmental Protaction Agency In 40 CFR
Part 268. An original signed copy of this form must accompany the manifest for all waste shlpments to Glant,
Pleasa nete that for the pumpose of complylng with these regulations, which require notification of the Treatabllity
group (wastawater or non-wastewater) of asch waste, Glant states that all hazardous wastes recsivad will e in the
non-wastewater category as defined in 40 CFR 268.2 (d).

L If this waste Is contains any of the wasts codes D001, DPOZ, DO12-D043, Fo01-F00s, Fas, OR any

wastas prohiblted frem land disposal under 40 CFR 268.32 (Callfarnia List Wastes) or RCRA Section 3004
(d), the underlyin rdous co onts i) ad.

Please chack the applicable Hnﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂahmmw@ on the raveraa &ide of this form. An
underlying hazardous constituent i dafined In 40 CFR Part 2682 () as “..any constituent listad in
268.48..,Tahle UTS—Univarsal Traatment Standards, except zinc, which can reasonahly be expactad to ha
pmsentjat the point of generation of the hazardous wasta, at a concantration ahave the constitusnt spacific

UTS...).” Please nots that thic Is not the complote UTS tabla, but has beon editad to omit those constityents
not aceaptad at Glant. )

i If this waste contains DOO1-DO11 or any other F, U, F, or K cades, Please list the codes and all other
applicable data In the table below. Attach additional sheats If necessary.

. q-_vs:‘.". ) woteee ”.;‘“.7 TR s

mﬂﬁgmw , mﬁmmﬂm:‘v',ﬁ‘f 'f'*‘ SOEDEL mucm%&m?%ﬁ

o0/ Lotogarsted S Joode £03.3" 5.
703 oW Mg octed Ssfuonts SY3.6 "Bl

Y AWON AZ/oéemt‘eo/ Ss/vests 79, 3 ”%(Sy
Doovd - | Arsewic 79 i ?
é | ' .0Y7 "%Jfl

9)722.4 Sewzewe £3.0¢ .%1,
|

[/ NOTIFICATION STATEMENTS (Please check ona.)

0 noftty that | am famillar with the wasta through analysls end toating or through lmawledge of the waste fo support this notification

that the Wastzh.nmwmdanpadﬁadhwCFRpanzﬁﬂ.SubpadDormynppﬂable prohibitians set forth in 40 CFR 268.32 or RCRA
Section 3004 (d).

| natffy that | am famiiar with the wasta through anatysts snd fasting or through knawledga of the wasts ta support this notification
that the wasta Is cubject to traatment standards #pecifiad In 42 CFR Subpart D and af applicabls prohlbitions sat forth |n 40 CFR 268.32 or RCRA
Section 3004 (d)..

SIGNATURE; ' TNLE: St?w-.,gﬁn-
PRINTED NAME:_ X TEP e oy , DATE; 3//)'/09,

-0




. 002

CRNTYLINY NUWVVVIRVU gy

am e

vi

ee wm yess

IGL:OUY 490 LLL0

GIANT IMPERMISSIELE DILUTION/BENZENE NESHAPS CERTIFICATION FORM

22120

MANIFEST NUMBER:

APPROVAL NUMBER: # 8D

GENERATORNAME:__ L PC /mAérro m

LocaTon,___ Plav 1 Ciry /, Fe

i« .;2._ s

L 55:035 008

] conlent to justify combustion and thus has not been impemissibly

} dlluted with regard ta the following EPA hazardous wasta codes (f any
i} are present) for metal-bearing wastes. | glso certify that this materia)

[ does not contain impermissibly diluled PCB's.

Please check sach code that applles to your wastestream or
] Indicate that none ars present in this shipmaent:

!l noos poos _\/ pogs D007 Da0s

D009 Dato Do11 Foos Foor

Fooa F009 Fo10 FoM1 Fo12

Kao2 Koo3 Koa4 K005 K008

K007 Kaos Kog4 K100 P29
PO74 ___ P10 u14s U151 U204
uz0s vz21e uzi7

. THIS SHIPMENT DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY OF THE ABOVE
1§ WASTE CODES.

' musl accompany each shipment regardless of whether the referenced
i regulation Is applicable tg your operatlon.

This waste does not canlain benzane,

\__This waste cantains berzens which Is not subject 1o 40 CFR Part
81, Subpart FF.

Concentration: r % (CIRCLE ONE)

This wasle contains berzene which Is required to be controlled 1

4 and Is treated in accordance with the provisions of 40 CFR Part 81, Subpart :
i FF [61.342(7)(2)). ’ . B

Concentration:

PPM or % (CIRCLE ONE)

kL

2 | certify under penalty of iaw that the above information I trus, accursle, and
i complete with regard to the waslastream comresponding to the above j
j| Manlfest and Approval Numbers. | am aware that there are significant
] penalties for submitting false informatian, including the passibliiity of fine and
i Imprisonment. i

1 Signature; W

;“ St ths L s

; Printed Narme:

v

Revised: 05/1B/98
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U B5ox 352

é@g Highway 453 North at 126

Ha  ille, SC 29448

GIANT RESOURCE RECOVERY COMPANY, INC.
(soo) 7860477  (803) 4962200 Fax (m) 4962228

st S e S S e B R g R Sin

GENERATOR NAME: IPC/ MAGNUM _ EPAID#FLD 065 680 613

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 105 SOUTH ALEXANDER STREET - CONTACT: GARRY ALL EN / DEBBIE MULLEN

|MAILING ADDRESS: SAME . . TELEPHONE: 813-754-1504

CITY/STATE/ZIP: PLANT CITY, FLORIDA 33565 FAX # 813-754-6174

BILLING INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: IPC/MAGNUM CONTACT: GARRY ALLEN / DEBBIE MULLEN
ADDRESS: 105 SOUTH ALEXANDER STREET TELEPHONE: 813-754-1504
CITY/STATE/ZIP; PLANT CITY, FLORIDA 33566 FAX #: 813-754-6174

BROKER INFORMATION (f difforcat fcom sbere)

COMPANY NAME: N/A CONTACT:

NAME OF MATERIAL: _OFF SPECIFICATION USED OfL.
GENERATINGPROCESS:  USED OIL RECYCLING o

EP. WASTE(DDES
ANNUAL QUANTITY GENERATED:  VARIES 60 TO 80 THOUSAND PER YR. Q0. (’D& E 003 Doe
. gallons tos pounds (Circle onc)

FREQUENCY: MONTHLY |

(mits) | (units)

NTETRACHLORETHENE ANE 5% e&ﬁi‘—‘ |
TRICHLOROETHENE NE Slom,

-2

SHIPPING NAME PETROLEUM OIL

HAZARD CLASS: 3 UNNANO:_[27(D PACKAGING GRoUP: (| | re: NA J |

L Amwkmbcnﬂm%%ﬂmpmﬂehmmudub&mw j

2. Any sppliceble aaalytical duta and/or MSDS's should be attached. |

3. wmmmdnmwmmFMmdm |

. Form (ARF/NOQA) snd an Air Toxics Survey Form. (Somcmhaxdons'mmyabomqtmeﬁcschms) }
. |

”



COLOR:BROWNISH YEI - ¢ TR »
ODOR (Describe): MILD PE .. OLEUM WATERS: __ 8.0%  ————
PO T92 fsoums oe: 0. gofy T
FLASHPOINT (F":___ |3 9°F asmoo: . g QR ————
PHYSICAL STATE (70°F) FLUID HALOGENS: __ 5|8 nam —
SPECIFICGRAVITY, __ (). 803 <, ouy NITROGEN £f —
VISCOSITY QD SsU §) loo% 7 SULFUR: Z1.0% —
CONC.
ANTIMONY (Sb): |nicker vi: e 2 I
ARSENIC (As): (),"7 45 o |sELENTUM (Se): CYANIDES % 23
BARIUM (Bay: _|]. Iy |SILVER (Ag): SULFIDES. 3
BERYILIUM (Be) THALLIUM (TT): PESTICIDES Ve
capmoM cd): _(}. O Tdzine za: DIOXINS. 7
CHROMIUM (Cx: {). 4704 JoTHERS: CARGNOGT, -~
COPPER (Cu):- j..ﬂm& INFECTIOUS/BIOLOGICAL: va -
LEAD (b - 9oppm | RADIOACTIVE: % -
R REACTIVE (Specify water, aic, eic) P Sy

SECTIONIX: )ITIO\ALNOR\MT[O

Ws)smﬂnwtoﬂmmo{myw
regarding known or suspect hazards has been disclosed.

TITLE: \&I/M/J,\ﬁ

PRINTED NAME: &MW»Q A ey

pate:_ C—( 2-01_




PROFLE #: P0227
GENERATOR: CHEMSOURCE =~ -
APPROVAL #:50620

GRR! MATERIAL PROFILE FORM
. ADDENDU# 1

PHOSGENE (CARBONYL CHLORIDE)
ACROLEIN ,




GIANT CEMENT COMPANY Plant:

Post Office Box 218 (803) 206
Harleyville, South Carolina 29448 Fax:
' (803)496

* CERTIFICATE OF MATERIAL REUSE *

June 11, 2002
- ———’__ .
Co This certificate is to serve as evidence of total reuse of waste fuel materials received from your company as follor

DATE MANIFEST QUANTITY POUNDS
2180 ' :
IPC MAGNUM .
' 05/22/2002 22120 22,403.00 163,098.32
i TOTAL 1 2240300 16308832
This material was received by our facility and will be utilized as fuel in our rotary cement kilns, resulting in its

o destruction, and this meets all requirements as defined in 40 CFR Part 268, Subpart D.

truly yours,

<

4 Donna M. Davis
Facility Sales Manager

i DMD/ssb
) cc: Grrl
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PLMX 002818

o R o 0 T T R Ee TR & VVV T JV &6V
. 'RUG 28 2002 16:53 Hp LHSERJET 3200
E JACKSONVi FL 6/17/2002 06:46 PM [C&X TransporationAciual Place JACKSONVI FL [Y22517 0
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"E ACKSONVI FL 6/16/2002 12.05 AM_[CSX TransportadonArival DealinJAGKSONV] FL Q46715 529
E_ |WAYCROSS GA 8/15/2002 09:00 PM_ [CSX Trenspongtio Dep'anura UACKSONVI FL 045715 628
E JWAYCROSS GA 6/15/2002 02:20 AM [C8X Transpantatiodardval DACKSONVI FL |Q60414 527
E [BALDWINFL 6/14/2002 06:50 PM [CSX TransporiatioriDspartura JACKSONVI FL Q60414 526 |
E PALDWIN FL 6/14/2002 05:10 PM_[CSX TranaporiatiohArival UACKSONVI FL [o80474 525
E WINSTONFL '6/14/2002 10:10 AM [C5X TransporiatiolDapariurs  JACKSONVI FL Q50414 524 |
E WINSTONFL 6/6/2002 05:54 PM [C5X TransporiayonB/O Relpass PLANTCITY FL 523
E MWINSTON FL 0/4/200204:46 PM _ [CSX TmngporiatorBad Order PLANTCITY FL ). 024 622
E WINSTONFL 8/4/2002 12:30 PM ~ [CSX TranapontatiofArmival DaatihPLANTCITY FL 1060304 521
E PBALDWINFL " 6/4/2002 05:30 AM [CBX TransportalorDepariure  PLANTCITY FL RRenios | 530
E  BALOWIN FL 6/4/2002 05:10 AM  [0SX Transportalioparrival PLANTGITY FL 160304 519
E_ WAYCROSS GA’ 8/4/2002 01:00 AM [CSX TranaportalloiDepariure ~ PLANTCITY FL (360304 518 |
E MWAYCROSS GA' 82/2002 10:30 PM _[CSX TranaportatiofArivel PLANTCITY FL Q48102 §17
E [EASSAVANNGA | 6/2/200207.05 PM |CSX TrensponaliofDeparure  [PLANTCRY FL 049702 516
E  [EASSAVANN GA 6/2/2002 08:20 PM _ |CSX TransportatiotAntvel FLANTCITY FL [348702 | 616 |
E [FLORENCE SC 8/2/2002 11:20 AM  [CSX TransportaliofDeparturs  PLANTCITY FL (049103 514 |
E FLORENCE 6C 6/2/2002 08:00 AM _ [CSX TransporiationAmval PLANTCITY FL_[Q49102 613
E HAMLETNC '8/2/2002 04:30 AM ~ [OBX TraneponatianDeparture - PLANTCITY FL_D48102 512
[ E ICHARLESTOSC €/4/2002 03:20 AM  |O5X TranspanatiorArdval PLANTCITY FL_ F75621 514
 ET HAMLETNC 8/1/2002 02:46 AM _[CSX TrensparatodArrival PLANTCITY FL Q48421 510
E FLORENCE SC 5/31/2002 00:55 PM  C6X TranspantationDeparure  PLANTCITY FL 48431 508
E FLORENCE SC 5/31/2002 0B:05 PM [CSX TraneportationAmivel PLANTCITY FL F7p421 508
TE [CHARLESTO & sc 5/31/2002 04:06 PM [CSX TransporiationDeparture  PLANTCITY FL_ F79431 | 807
E [GIANT SC " 613172002 12:110PM_[CSX TranaportaliodDepanire ~ PLANTOITY FL'{ﬁso'aT” 508 ]|
E GIANT SO 5/31/2002 12:00 PM [CSX TransportatiodPul PLANTCITY FL F75031 | 508
| E [CHARLESTO SC 5/31/2002 08:35 AM [C9X TransgonetiofArrival PLANTCITY FL_F76830 | 04
E [BGIANTSC 5/30/2002 10:06 FM _ESX Transportatiodepariure  PLANTCITY FL F75830 sosj
E [GINTSC 6/30/2002 10:00 FM [CEX TranaporiatioPull PLANTCITY FL_F7$630 502
E [BIANTSC §/30/2002 08:53 PM _CSX TraneporiatiorReleassq  PLANTCITY FL | |~ 601
“E  GIANTSC 5/28/2002 02:38 PM [CSX TranaporiadoriReleasad  PLANTCITY FL |~ 500
"~ L IGIANT 5C 6/1/2002 07:30 AM [CSX YraneporiaticiConel Flace GIANT SC T ees T
L GIANTSC 5H0/2002 12:36 PM [CSX Transpariatoficial Placs GIANT 5C F76010 | 488
L [GIANT SC 510/2002 12:30 PM [CSX TransponatioArrival DestnGIANT SC . 75870 487
L ISEVENMILE SC 5/10/2002 10:15 AM [CSX Transponetieriepariurs  [GIANT SC F7s810 | 465
L LESTO SC 5110/2002 07:43AM Nerfolk Southern [Jct Daivery GIANT SC 404
[ L SEVENMILESE | 6072002 07:43 AM [CX Trensporialionict Recy  LGIANT 53 T 4%5 |
T ICHARLESTO 8C 5/8/2002 08:02 AM _ [Noriolk Sauthern  JAmrival BIANT 8C 7 3
L "[GADSDEN YSC <NiA} 61472002 0802 AM Norfolk Bawhem [Deparre GIANT SG ~har 292
L COLUMBIA 5C 5/8/2002 05:35 AM Norfolk Sotthern ~|Deperture  GIANT SC h37 91
L [COLUMBIABC 5/8/2002 08:44 PM [Norfolk Southem |Arival GIANT §C h37 480 |
L PLYTHEWOOYSE <N/A €/8/2002 08.14 PM_Norioik Southem [Dapariurs  BIANTSC—~ 537" T 73
L ROCHILL SC 5/8/2002 06:40PM_ Norlalk Gouihern |Depaniure ~ GIANT G “Ra7 488
L ROCHILLsC 6/8/2002 04:26 PM  Norfolk Southem |Arrival GIANTSC  "Bar 487
[ L FORTMILLYSC <N/AY 6/8/2002 04:06 PM_Norfolk Southem Departura |GIANT SC R37Y 488
L “LINWoGOD NC 5/8/2002 01:17 PM  |Norfolk Sauthem |Depariure  GIANT S a7~ | 485
L [NWOODNC ' | 's77200201:25 PM INorfok Southem JAmival GIANT 8C 72 484
| [ ICHARLOTTENC 5/7/2002 1120 AM  Norfolk Sowtham |Departure  IGIANT S 72 83
L [SOLTENC 5/6/2002 0347 PM  [Narlolk Southam |Relegsad ~ UNKNOWN ELS 482
L [CHARLOTTE NC B/8/2002 12:06 PM_ Norfolk Southem et Recy  JUNKNOWN 481
U [CHARLOTTE NG 5/8/2002 12:06 FM ACWR Jct Dalvery HARLEYVIL SC 480
E_BOLITENC 5722002 05,12 A JACWR Relagsad  [UNKNOWN T Tams |
o SN ASTIA RN n'lh—{ar'mtp Arninl Dlara INORWANAA N T R

. UUL
p.2



alu, =29 UZLinV) 1910
' AUG 28 2002 16:F

UIANT REOVURLEL KBV
HP LASERJET 3200

TEL:803 496 2228

nLMX 002618] L 211 s/zooz 03:15 AM [p Const Place
L TNonwoop NC 2272002 08:56 FM JAGWR JcRacy  NORWOOD NG |~ s
L NORWOOD NC 21122002 08:55 PM_ [C6X Transportatiorict Dafivery NORWOOD NG %“‘ s
L [NORWOOD NC 21272002 06:48 PM_ [GSX Transportatiofiival DeadrlNORWOOD NC 21212 ars
L MWADESBORONC | 2/127200207:15PM [0SX Tranaporiatiorrivel NORWOOD NC F70112 T
L HAMIETNC 21272002 05:35 PM_ [C5X TransportatiorDepariute  NORWOOD NC F7o0112 a7z
L HAMLETNC 2/1172002 08:11 AM _[CSX TranaporiatioRaleased  NORWOOD NC T e
~ LT HAMLETNC 2/1172002 08:10 AM  [CSX Tranapenatiodamival NORWOOD NC 1248210 470
L FLORENCE §C 21172002 03:00 AM [CSX TrenspodatiofDeparture NORWOOD NC Q48210 | 468
"L FLORENCESC 2/10/2002 08:05 PM _[CaX TransportatiofAnival NORWOOD NG 1245210 468
L [EASSAVANN GA 2102002 1230 PM  [GSX TranaportatorDepariure NORWOOD NC 1049210 | 467
L EASSAVANN GA 2/10/2002'08:16 AM CSX TranspartatiodAmival NORWOOD NC 1248210 488
"L WAYCROSS GA 2/10/2002 04:20 AM_[CSX TranaponatiofDapariula  NORWOOD NG [045210 465 |
L WAYCROSS GA 2872002 12:40 PM_[CSX TransponatiodArrival NGRWOOD NC |a85200 464
L PBALDWINFL 2/8/2002 08:16 AM  [C6X TransporiatiorDepariure  INORWOOD NC [065209 @3 |
L BALDWINFL 2872002 08:00 AM _ C9X Traneporiatorrival - NORWOOD NC 185200 462
L [TAMPAFL 2/8/2002 01:65 AM  [CSX TransportatiorDepanure  NORWOOD NC [aB6265 | 461 (..
L [TAMPAFL 2712002 10:65 PM 'CSX TranaponadonPul NORWOOD NC [¥22407 60 |
L [TAMPAFL 2/6/2002 0747 AM _C3X TransportaliofRelensed  NORWOOD NG 20206 | 458
L [TAMPAFL 2/6/2002 03:40 PM  [CSX TranspontatiodReisasad  NORWOOD NC 458
L [TAMPAFL | 2412602 05:18 PM_[CEX TransporatiofReleased  NORWOOD NC_ 1 e



£69918-000082

NON_HAZARDOUS 1,.‘. Generaﬁo/s US EPA ID No. Mcnif%sho-
| WASTE MANIFEST 7LD dSSeRRSLy - . . . o) WEE
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address TPC/MAGRUN PLART CITY Re a
185 § ALEXANDER ST Lt
PLART CITY FL 33566 < 2 9
4. Generator's Phone ( ) 813-754-1504 EILLSBOR\R,“: — 20/)(
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter’s P wes )
TPC/NAGNUM PLART CITY - .- FLD 865-689 613. - : 813-754<i{04"k
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter’s Phone ~. /[9,”"
csX . 1. . . . FLDRAG421M4R. . - . 994-633-1673 . q
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. FocilW§;‘Phone
GIANT CRMENT R
EWY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/1-26
_ AARLEYVILLE 5C 29448 | . . . . 5CDE8I351633 .
1. W6sfe Shipping Name and Description 12 Conio‘iners T}::t;él l]J:n
No. Type Quantity Wi/ Vol
" CONBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS, N.0.5., N.A.1993, BGIII : ol | I 7 I ¢
{CONTAINS: USED OIL) - - . i‘@ .
G|b- .
E
N
E
R
Ale
T
(o]
R
d.

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
PROFILE 1la: 91168
PROPILE 11b:
*+ PROPILE 1lc:
—PROFERE-Tid~

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

OFF SR s olc |

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information :
T'CERYLFY THAT THIS MATERIAL IS REGULATED AS USED OIL AS

IND__. DEFINED IN 48 CFR 279 ARD 62-710 F.A.C. THIS KATERIAL DOES
AUTONOTIVE__ NOT CONTAIN ARD NEVER HAS BEEN NIXED WITE AY HAZARDOUS
NIXED : WASTR'S. {INITIALS) FOR ENERGRNCY CALL 1-800-424-9300

CHLORINE SCREENING NE?HOD: < THAN 1060 PPN HALOGBN BEEFER

< THAN 1@ PPM DRYSTL KIT
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | certily the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regujgtions for regorting proper disposal of Hozardous Waste.

i inged/T; Nlamef Signgtur - 2 Month Day  Year
- g&fﬁﬁiﬁ;emgni«e 1 of Matérials ‘ . j" ’ %’J@ UL, 250 -2
T ) L A oden 1 CENE el BITPS,

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month Day  Yeor

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Fadility Owner or Operator: Cenrtification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted i

GIANT CRMERT
Printed/Typed Name

n ltem 19.

Signature Month Day  Yeor

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR




e . BEST AVAILABLE COPY

¥ 51v: 010 IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY TERR: STOP: Wk:  Strt: Rpts: PAGE 01
Work Order#: ©009918-000002 BOBB Cust No: 000000025034
Prlnted : 12/30/2001 Sched: 00/00/0000 GIANT CEMENT
Terms : NET 10 Time: 00:00 P O BOX 218
Truck Num - HARLEYVILLE . SC 29448
Salesman : 710 PLANT CITY HOUSE ACCQUNT US
Cust. PO#:
Site Information== Generator Information=========
IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY
125 S.ALEXANDER ST 195 S ALEXANDER ST
RLANT CITY FL 33566 PLANT CITY- : FI, 33566
HILLSBOROUGH 813-754-1504 HILLSBOROUGH 813-754-1504
DESTINATION
GIANT CEMENT HWY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/1-26
HARLEYVILLRE SC 29448 . - 800-637-4023

== Work Description
ONE LOAD OF OIL DELIVERED TO RAILCAR# PLMX 2818

TYPE Manifest BOL# Product Descriptioh s
OIL 0082155 USED @IL L

: Eqdip ‘-Description ian Quantity -~ UM Rate Cost
{ 0110B - USED OIL ' /1%4%222/F GA’

i Manifesti: Maﬁifest#: : AMOUNT DUE——->.,»

B

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED: T e

- Owner/agent further agrees to be responsible for all costs of collection,
including reasonable attorney’s fees and charged the maximum interest rate
permitted by law on invoices past due 30 days or longer. Upon acceptance, please
sign and approve quote. Final cost may vaJ‘ based on job qompletion.
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$60918-88a084

......

vvvvvv

2. Pagel

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator’s US EPA ID No. m’gsﬂm
WASTE MANIFEST . HD '555’“51} '3894551 % of 1 180/ -PLANTCH’Y

VO=>IMZMG

3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address . IPC/MAGRUN PLART CITY

185 § ALEXARDER 5T
PLART CITY

FL 33566

4. Generator’s Phone ( ) 813-754-1504 HBILLEBOROUGH
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter’s Phone
IPC/MAGRUN PLART CITY L. . - FLD 865 68 613 - - 813-154-1584
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number . B. Transporter’s Phone
B L - - . vioasseqnags - 984-633-1673
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phone
GIART CENERT
WY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/1-26
HARLRYVILLR §C 29448 | - - 5€DE63351699 . -
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description ' 12. Containers r] ?’l 64:
. No. Type ngxgity Wt/n\‘/'ol
" CONBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS, N.0.5., K.1.1993, PeILL W o| ol g ) ¢
{CONTAIRS: USED OIL) - - ) I/
b.
c
d.

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes listed Above
PROFILE 11a: 1168
PROFILE 11b,
PROFILE 11¢:

15. Special Handling Instructions and Addifional Information

BTIFY THAT YHIS NATERIAL IS REGULATED AS USED OIL AS

IR

DEFINED IN 48 CFR 279 AKD 62-716 P.A.C. THIS NATERTAL DOBS

AUTONOTIVE___ ROT CORTAIN AND MBVER HAS BREN MIXED NITH ARY HAZABDOUS

NIXED FASTR'S. (IFITIALS)

FOR ENERGERCY CALL 1-884-424-930¢

CHLORINE SCREENING METHOD: < THAN 1084 PPN HALOGEN BEEPER

—PROFILE T1ds

P'M\/Z\ped &"é) t\}\bﬁ(_m L\~

Acknoyledgement of.Receipt‘ of Materials

w0118 7
7 .

SR DS AR A
DM=DOVN2> T~

L f e (Y P

)7. Tronspo:'ier 1 1
\nted/Typed Nav@ T Sigrrtur, Mopth  Day  Year
S{'ON \;gmt\! ML, Ziv\ éa\ ot 12110
18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials A )
ited/T: Name o Signditfire ‘L - Mogth  Day eq
2 honS e (710

9. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in fem 19.

GIANT CEMENT

Printed/Typed Name

Signature

. Month Doy  Yeor

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR




¥

" /'Div: 010 IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY TERR: STOP: Wk:  Strt: Rpts: PpaceE ¢
Work Order#: 009918-000004 BOBB Cust No: 000000025034
Printed : 01/20/20@2 Sched: 00/00/0000 GIANT CEMENT
Terms : NET 1 Time: 00:00 P O BOX 218
Truck Num: F{’—({’L 2 HARLEYVILLE SC 29448
Salesman : 710 PLANT CITY HOUSE ACCOUNT Us
Cust. PO#: '

Site Information=ss===sscccoceacceoo Generator Information=====—==

IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY
105 S ALEXANDER ST 105 S ALEXANDER ST
PLANT CITY FL 33566 . PLANT CITY FL 33566
HILLSBOROUGH 813-754-1504 HILLSBOROUGH 813-754-150
= ==DRESTINATION
GIANT CEMENT HWY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/I-26
HARLEYVILLE SC 29448 800~-637-4023

: : Work Description
ONE LOAD OF OIL DELIVERED TO RAILCAR# PLMX 2818

TYPE Manifest BOL# Product Description Product Desig Rte
OIL 0084551 USED OIL 0110B ou’

*~ACTUAL -*
Equip Descript ion Te ian Quantity UM Rate Cost .
0110B USED OIL \ 615.06 GA

Manifest#: Manifesti: AMOUNT DUE--->
DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED: %&A{Qjﬁ_&m ¢ (\mk

Owner/agent further agrees to be responsible for all costs of collection,
including reasonable attorney’s fees and charged the maximum interest rate
permitted by law on invoices past due 30 dawgs or longer. Hpon acceptance, please
sign and approve quote. Final cost may var : A ion. ,

LI
: ;‘gr‘ﬁ‘;
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£89918-840887

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. pMant
WASTE MANIFEST -_FLD 865688513 -8865128 - of 1| IPC/KAGNUN-PLANTCITY
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address IPC/MAGRUN PLANT CITY
4 105 § ALEXAKDER ST
, PLART CITY FL 33566
4. Generotor’s Phone ( ) 813-754-1584 HILLSBOROUGH
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter’s Phone
IPC/MAGNUM PLART CITY [ . . - FLD €65 680 613. 813-754-1504
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter’s Phone
ey | - - . . FiDesse2inde. 994-633-1673
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phone
GIART CEMERT
WY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/I-26
BARLEYVILLE 5C 29448 | . - 5(D883351699 .
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tl?ul l}:n
No. Type Quantity Wi/ Vol
COMBUSTIBLR LIQUIDS, §.0.S., N.A. 1993, PGIIT

ol ft
(CONTAINS: USED OIL) - .

TJO~=PpIM2MO

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

PROFILR 1la: #1168

PROPILE 11b:

PROFILR 11c:
—PROPIEE-tid:

al Handling In ons and Addi
1 S e e CRREIY THAT FRTs WATRIRL 15 REGULATED 46 Ukl OIL AS

I DEFINED IN 40 CFR 279 AND 62-716 F.A.C. THIS NATERIAL DOES
AUTONOTIVE__ ROT CORTAIN ARD REVER HAS BREN MIXED WITH ARY HAZARDOUS
NIXED ___ WASTE'S. (IRITIALE) _____ POR EMERGENCY CALL 1-8¢4-424-930¢

CHLORIRE SCREENING METHOD: < THAN 1800 PPN HALOGEH BEEPER

< THAN 1864 PPN DRXSIL KIT
16. GENERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | cerlily the materioks described above on this manifest are

TITY B Ly

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mateérials
Printed/ T

DRAvT05EC

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

SNeinie_ Skpless

19. Dlscrepo‘-cy lndlcohon Space

not M %o federal reguiatio®for reprting proper dispogal of Hazardous Waste,

- //M(d/ f/ // '7 uf.'z’fé"
w" VMM (@W 71

Sign Month Ii:y Year

7 e —

)
V4

~

20. Fadility Owner or Operator: Cerlification of recgipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Hem 19,

GIANT CRMENT

HO$:ARG91R-RAAAR
Printed/Typed Name

Month  Day

Signature

Year

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR




Div: 010 IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY'" TERR: STOP: Wk: Strt: Rpts: PAGE ¢

Work Orderi#: 009918-000007 ROBB _ Cust No: 000000025034 -
Printed : 01/25/2002 Sched:‘%@/@@/@@@@ GIANT CEMENT
Terms : NET 10 Time: 00:00 P O BOX 218
Truck Num: HARLEYVILLE SC 29448
Salesman : 710 PLANT CITY HOUSE ACCOUNT US
Cust. PO#:

Site Information Generator Information=s======
IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY A IPC/MAGNUM PLANT CITY 2
105 S ALEXANDER ST 105 S ALEXANDER ST
PLANT CITY FL 33566 PLANT CITY 'FL 33566
HILLSBOROUGH 813-754-1504 HILLSBOROUGH B13-754-150
= DESTINATION=: = === ===
GIANT CEMENT HWY SOUTH CAROLINA 453/I-26
HARLEYVILLE SC 29448 800-637-4023

Work Description ======= S—
ONE LOAD OF OIL DELIVERED TO RAILCAR# PLMX 2818

TYPE Manifest BOL# Product Description Product Desig Rte

OIL 0085120 USED OIL 2110B ou-

. *~-ACTUAL -*
Equip Description Technician Quantity UM Rate - Cost
©110B  USED OIL ( Q’&Q GA L
Manifest#: Manifest#: AMOUNT DUE--->

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED:

Owner/agent further agrees to be responsible for all costs of collection,
including reasonable attorney’'s fees and charged the maximum interest rate
permitted by law on invoices past due 30 dayg or longer. Upon acceptance, please
sign and approve quote. Final cost may vary/ ed on job gompletion.

2z A /@

Owner or Agedt of Owner




BEST AVAILABLE COPY
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" BEST AVAILABLE COPY

. - 23 \S‘ -
" International
Environmental Services, Inc.
an EarthLiquids Company 105 8. Alexandar Str
. . Plant City, FL 33566
CERTIFIED ANALYSIS ropmesooas
(813)754—3789 Fax
T . CLIENT INFORMATION
CLIENT NAME: IPC, GARRY ALLEN
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:  PLMX 2818
SAMPLED BY: - Steve Harris
SAMPLE DATE: 131/02 ‘
'SAMPLE TIME: 11:00hrs :
SAMPLE TYPE: Used Oil
. IES CONTROL NUMBER: 02-0135 .
RESULT INFORMATION
ANALYTE | METHOD DATE [ RESULTS | MDL* | UNITS
ANALYZED
ARSENIC | EPA-GOI10B | 02/04/02 0:745 03 mg/Kg
BARIUM | EPA60I0B | 02/04/02 17.7 0.05 mg/Kg
CADMIUM | EPA-6010B | 0204703 0.047 0.04 mg/Kg
"COPPER | EPA-6010B | 02/04/02 13.0 0.1 mg/Kg
CHROMIUM | EPA-6010B | 02/04/02 0.479 0.03 | . mgKg
~ - LEAD EPA-6010B | 02/04/02 | 395 0.03 mg/Kg
MANGANESE | EPA-6010B | - 02/04/02 04937 |- 0.05 mg/Kg
_SILVER | EPA-6010B | 02/04/02 BDL [ 005 | mgKs

MDL*: METHOD DETECTON LIMIT
BDL: BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

tatcofFlonda Certxﬁwtlon. E84160 COMPQAP 870319G



" BEST AVAILABLE COPY

. . S g ~— -
international |
Env:ronmental Services, Inc. .
an Bﬂhhqulds Conpany . . ‘ . 105 S. Alexander Stree
. Plant City, FL 33566
. y - 800 !
: CERTIFIED ANALYSIS (o1orr5a v,
' ) (813)754-3789 Fax
s : CLIENT INFORMATION
©  CLIENT NAME: IPC- PLANT CITY
. CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PLMX 2818
SAMPLED BY: Steve Harris
SAMPLE DATE: 01/31/02 11:00am
SAMPLE TYPE: Used oil
IES CONTROL NUMBER: 02-0135
RESULT INFORMATION
ANALYTE | METHOD | Date |RESULTS| MRLF UNITS
. Analyzed
Aroclor 1016 | EPA608 | 02/04/02 | BRL 2.00 mg/Kg
Aroclor 1221 | EPA-608 | 02/04/02 BRL 2.00 mg/Kg
‘Aroclor 1232 | EPA608 | 02/04/02 | BRL 2.00 mg/Kg
Aroclor1242 | EPA-608 | 02/04/02 | BRL 2.00 mg/Kg
: Aroclor 1248 | EPA-608 | 02/04/02 | BRL 2.00 mg/Kg
: Aroclor 1254 | EPA-608. | 02/04/02 | BRL | 200 mg/Kg
- Aroclor 1260 | EPA-608 | 02/04/02 | BRL 2.00 mg/Kg

0.500 ppm Aroclor 1260 QA/QC Standard: 95.3% recovery
MRL*: METHOD REPORTING LIMIT _
BRL: BELOW REPORTING LIMIT

//C} _ Cetified by: g//\‘qgﬂ’&./ /"*-

Certified by: -
e(~i~ y Analyst(s} 7’ .AOfﬁwr
. StatcofFlondaCauﬁmtxon.EMlGO COMPQAFS 03196 -




g

- BEST AVAILABLE COPY

S -
international
Environmental Services, Inc.
on 3 . 'qui ds C ny 105 S, Alexander Stre
Plant City, FL 33566
8 X
CERTIFIED ANALYSIS 1oty
(813)754—3789 Fax
CLIENT INFORMATION
CLIENT NAME: IPC-PLANT CITY
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PLMX 2818
SAMPLED BY: Steve Harris
SAMPLE DATE & TIME: 01/31/02 11:00am
SAMPLE TYPE: Used oil -
IES CONTROL NUMBER: 02-0135
RESULT INFORMATION Dilation Factor 1:10,000
ANALYTE METHOD | ANALYSIS RESULTS MRL UNITS
# DATE .
FREON 113 EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Allyl Chloride EPA-3021B |  02/06/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Methyl-fert-butyl-cther EPA-3021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Chloroprene | EPA-3021B | 02/06/02 _ BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
2,2-dichloropropanc EPA-3021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
Benzene EPA-8021B |  02/06/02 63.01 10.00
: Toluene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 4413 10.00
: Ethylbenzene EPA-3021B | 02/06/02 99.19 10.00
: M & P-Xylene EPA-3021B | 02/06/02 3137 10.00
: O-Xylene _ EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 130.7 10.00
: 1,2,3-trichloropropane EPA-2021B |  02/06/02 BRL 10.00
: 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 ‘BRL 10.00
Isopropylbenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02° BRL 10.00
n-propylbenzene EPA-8021B 02/06/02 13807 10.00
bromobenzene EPA-8021B 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
2-chlorotoluene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
4-chlorotoluenc EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
Tert-butylbenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 5231 10.00
1 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 303.2 10.00
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 1+ -10.00
Sec-butylbenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 20.57 10.00 -
isopropyltolucne EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
n-butylbenzene EPA-8021B |  02/06/02 . 106.4 - 10.00 -
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 10.00
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL. 10.00 -
Naphthalene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 1392 10.00
Methyl Ethyl Ketone EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 112.0 10.00
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA-8021B | 02/06/02 BRL 15 1000 [
= . 4-bromochlorobenzene surogate:109.2% Tecovery 60ppb HYOC QA/QCstﬂ:daxd. 894% teoovcty
MRL*: METHOD REPORTING LT )
BRL: BELOW REPORTING LIMIT :
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

-
. Infernatlonal
:,9' Environmental Services, Inc.
mEefﬂthqulds Company 105 S. Alexander Stree
Plant City, FL 33566
-~ ~ . 800)282-
CERTIFIED ANALYSIS P
(813)754-3789 Fax
CLIENT INFORMATION
CLIENT NAME: IPC-PLANT CITY
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PLMX 2818
SAMPLED BY: Steve Harris
SAMPLE DATE & TIME: 01/31/02 11:00am
SAMPLE TYPE: Used oil
IES CONTROL NUMBER: 02-0135
: RESULT INFORMATION Dilution Factor: 1: :10,000
ANALYTE METHOD | ANALYS]IS [ RESULTS MRL - UNITS
# DATE
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Chloromethane EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Vinyl Chloride EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Ke
Bromomethane EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Chloroethane EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kp
Trichlorofluoromethane EPAs8021B 02/04/02 BR_L 10.00 mg/Keg
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Methylene Chloride . EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene N EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane . EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Chloroform EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRI, 10.00 mg/Ke
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Carbon tetrachloride EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Ke
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL - 10.00 mg/Ke |
Trichloroethene EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 25.51 1000 | mg/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8021B 02/04/02 . BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
Bromodichloromethane EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 -mg/Kg
2-chloroethylviny] ether EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 1 - 10,00 mg/Kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL 10.00° mg/Kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL . 10.00 mg/Kg
-Tetrachloroethene EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 576.8 10.00 mg/Keg
3 Dibromochloromethane EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 mg/Ke * 7.
¢ Chlorobenzene EPA-8021B 02/04/02 BRL . 1000 .| mg/Kg
' Bromoform EPA-3021B | 02/04/02 BRL | 1000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8021B.| 02/04/02 BRL | 10.00
. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-3021B 02/04/02 BRL .. 10.00
*[ 1,4 Dichlorobenzene EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 1000 |3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8021B | 02/04/02 BRL 10.00 -'mg/Kg

4-bromochlorobenzeae surrogate:110.4% recovery
MRL*: METHOD REPORTING LIMIT

BRL: BELOW REPORTING LIMIT

60ppb TIVOC QAIQCstandmd 108.3% movay
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ENFORCEMENT/COMPLIANCE COVER MEMO

TO: [[] Deborah A. Getzoff, Director of District Managem/‘ t

FROM/THROUGH: %m Kutash, Environmental Administrator
J (g/%anfréy Tam, Program Manager

#~Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental manager
WAI Gephart, Engineer 1V
@I im Dregne, Environmental Specialist 111

DATE: July 23, 2002

FILENAME: International Petroleum Corporation PROJECT #: 256531
PROGRAM: Hazardous Waste COUNTY: Hillsborough
TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

(] Draft or [X] Final [CINov [ Consent Order

[] Final Order [[] Case Report ] Penalty Authorization

X] Warning Letter ] Other:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS:

Failure to operate the facility in a manner that minimizes the possibility of a release of hazardous
constituents, failure to properly mark containers of used oil filters, failure to seal containers of
used oil filters, failure to document field testing results for halogens and failure to submit an
exception report, within 45 days of the date a waste is accepted by the transporter, if a signed
manifest sheet is not returned by the destined TSD facility.

SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
The facility is to provide the Department with the complete records of waste shipments on

manifests #82155, #85120 and #84551 and provide a description of actions to ensure all
halogen testing by its drivers is documented in the daily records.

PENALTY SUMMARY: N/A
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Department of
Environmental Protection

. Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Paim Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

August 6, 2002

Mr. Garry R. Allen

International Petroleum Corporation
105 South Alexander Street

Plant City, FL. 33566

RE: International Petroleum Corporation -
EPA ID# FLD 065 680 613
Warning Letter #256531
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Allen:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible,
and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter. A hazardous waste program field inspection
conducted on March 20, 2002, indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the
above referenced facility. Department of Environmental Protection personnel made observations
described in the attached inspection report. Section 10 of the report lists a summary of alleged violations
of Department Rules. ‘

Section 403.727, Florida Statutes (F.S.) provides that it is a violation to fail to comply with rules adopted
by the Department. The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other
activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of Florida Stagltes or Department Rules
should cease. q exT EvEIt, gt

U] ot £v ”7 u 7

o g€

You are requested to respond in writing within thirty (30) days with documentation that all alleged
violations have been corrected. Alternatively, you may contact Mr. Al Gephart at (813) 744-6100,
extension 372, within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting to discuss
this matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in
determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that
you feel could help resolve this matter.

we -

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action
in accordance with Section 120.57(4), F.S. In accordance with the United States Environmental
Protection Agency’s (EPA) RCRA Civil Penalty Policy of 1990, the penalties which could be assessed in
hazardous waste cases are up to $25,000 per day per violation. If this matter cannot be resolved within 90
days, under the Department's agreement with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),

“More Protection, Less Process”

_ Printed on recycled paper.



International Petroleum Corraration
FLD 065 680 613 '
- Warning Letter #256531

page 2

a formal administrative complaint or "Notice of Violation" (NOV) must be issued against you within 150
days of the date of the attached inspection report. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the
investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely ypurs,

Director of Distri€¢t Management
Southwest District

DAG/afg
“Enclosure

cc: Steven Ray, HWR Section, FDEP, Tallahassee
Bill Parker, HWR Section, FDEP, Tallahassee
Kelley Boatwright, Hillsborough EPC
Compliance File '



‘Department of N
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT .

1. INSPECTION TYPE: XRoutine [ JComplaint [ ]JFollow-Up XJPermitting [_Pre-Arranged
FACILITY NAME: International Petroleum Corporation  DEP/EPA ID #: FLD 065 680 613
STREET ADDRESS: 105 South Alexander Street; Plant City, FL, 33566
MAILING ADDRESS: __ 105 South Alexander Street; Plant City, FL. 33566
COUNTY: Hillsborough  PHONE: (813) 754-1504 DATE: 03/20/02 TIME: 9:40 am

NOTIFIED AS: CIN/A CURRENT STATUS:

] non-handler [] non-handler

[[] CESQG (<100 Kg per month) [] CESQG (<100 Kg per month)

[] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month) [] SQG (100 Kg - 1000 Kg per month)

] LQG (>1000 Kg per month) X LQG (>1000 Kg per month)

X] transporter DX} transporter

[] transfer facility [ transfer facility

[] interim status TSDF [] interim status TSDF

[] permitted TSDF [J permitted TSDF

] unit types: [ unit types:

[] exempt treatment facility [] exempt treatment facility

X] used oil: Processor, Transporter, Marketer [X] used oil: Processor, Transporter, Marketer

Xl used oil filter: Processor, Transporter Xl used oil filter: Processor, Transporter

2. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
[]40 CFR 261.5 X] 40 CFR 262 <] 40 CFR 263 []40 CFR 264
X} 40 CFR 265 [ 140 CFR 266 [X] 40 CFR 268 [140 CFR273 *
X} 40 CFR 279 X 62-710, FAC [162-737,FAC ] 62-740, FAC

3.. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:
Garry Allen - President -

4. INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:
Al Gephart - FDEP Garry Allen - IPC
Jim Dregne - FDEP Stanley Tam - FDEP
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28°00°30/ 82°08°00”

SIC Code: 2999
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: PRIVATE =~ FEDERAL  STATE COUNTY MUNICIPAL
PERMIT #: 93015-HO06-001 ISSUE DATE: 08/20/98 EXP.DATE: 08/20/03

“More Protection, Less Process”
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Printed on recycled paper.



International Petroleum Corporation B ~
EPA ID # FLD 065 680 613 '
Project ID # 256531

9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

International Petroleum Corporation (IPC) is a used oil processor and marketer of on-spec used oil. TPC
produces a fuel oil that is equivalent to No. 5 Fuel Oil and a flotation oil for the phosphate industry. The
IPC eight-acre site contains an oil re-refinery facility, an industrial wastewater pre-treatment facility,
storage tanks, maintenance garage and two administration buildings. According to Mr. Allen, the facility-
does not intentionally accept off-spec used oil or hazardous waste. On occasion, IPC may act as a broker
for the disposal of hazardous waste for some clients or receive used oil that it must manage as hazardous
waste because they are not able to rebut the presumption. The hazardous waste that is brokered is not
transported by IPC, but is transported directly from the generator to the disposal facility. The used oil that .
is managed as hazardous is normally transported by IPC tanker to Safety Kleen-24™ Avenue in Tampa.

The IPC tank farm consists of 27 aboveground storage tanks. Seventeen (17) of these tanks (approximate .
capacity of 1,397,600 gallons) are used to store used and re-refined used oil. The tanks have secondary -
containment consisting of concrete walls and floor designed to contain oil spills. Overall, the
containment areas were clean and in good condition. Extra care should be taken to ensure that the
secondary containment area in the product tank farm, next to the rail spur is kept clean.

_ Used oil and petroleum contaminated products, including off-spec virgin fuels, are processed into an on-
spec used oil fuel using a multi-stage distillation system. Water that is distilled from the used oil is
pretreated in the company’s wastewater treatment plant prior to being discharged to the Plant City POTW.
The light distillates from the distillation process are burned on-site in the Born hot oil furnace to provide
thermal energy for the re-refinery process. The Born furnace is operated under a FDEP Air Permit. The
containment in this area was clean and in good condition. '

The majority of the used oil, used oil filters and oily wastes are brought into the facility by tanker trucks
owned by IPC, common carriers, independent oil transporters and tanker rail cars. A rail spur is located
along the south side of the facility. Used oil delivered by rail only stays at the facility for a few days
depending on the time it is staged at the spur. The spur has a small containment curb running parallel to
the rails that provides some secondary containment capacity for small spills and leaks for rail cars staged
at the spur. In the rail car unloading area, there was a hose that was possibly leaking used oil. In
addition, the area was very dirty and “oily”. Facility personnel were advised to check the hoses. In the
future, employees should place the hoses on the grating or in a bucket to contain leaks or drips of used oil,
and improve on the housekeeping in the area. -

Used oil arriving at the facility is sampled and analyzed in the facility’s on-site laboratory, using a
Dohrmann MC120/130 analyzer before it is off loaded from any truck or rail car. If the analysis indicates -
the total halogen concentration is less than 1,000 ppm, the used oil is accepted and pumped into the tank
farm. Used oil containing 1000 ppm or more total halogens is presumed to be hazardous. The used oil
may be accepted if a rebuttable presumption is made or if not, is rejected. The truck drivers use a sniffer
‘to check the total halogens at customer facilities prior to picking up the used oil. The truck drivers log the
results of these analyses on the bill of lading or manifest. A review of these used oil pickup receipts for
the period October 1, 2001 to March 29, 2002, showed that some drivers were not recording all sniffer
test results on all receipts. Failure to maintain records of information used to determine if the used oil is
above or below 1,000-ppm halogens is a violation of 40 CFR 279.44(d). A document review of used oil
analyses conducted at the facility between October 1, 2001 and March 20, 2002; showed eleven samples
that had used oil exceeding 1000-ppm halogen content. Seven of these loads were successfully rebutted.
Shipments that could not be rebutted were either rejected or handled as hazardous waste.

Page 2



International Petroleum C;)rpordtion - -
EPAID # FLD 065 680 613 '
Project ID # 256531

Used oil, oily water or used antifreeze from tanker trucks are first pumped through a 40-mesh filter basket
to remove silts and other solids before they enter any tank in the tank farm. The filtered material is
pumped to a 630,000-gallon aboveground storage tank, T-630. The tank was properly labeled, “Used
Oil”. Used oil from tank T-630 is fed by aboveground piping to the processing area where it is processed
through an atmospheric distillation column and a vacuum distillation column. The re-refined oil is then
transferred to tank 30KV. Normally, the re-refined oil in tank 30KV is transferred to tank 552 once per
day. The processed oil in tank 552 is sampled and tested to determine if the processed used oil meets the
used oil fuel specifications. If the used oil meets the specifications, it is released by IPC for shipment to,
or is further blended for, its customers. Water distilled from the used oil is pumped to tanks SKW and
SKE. '

Crushed and uncrushed used oil filters are received in 55-gallon drums and stored in a drum storage area
adjacent to the maintenance building. At the time of the inspection, there were two (2) drums of used oil
filters next to the Administration Office that were not properly labeled and one was missing the bung.
This is a violation of 62-710.850(6)(a), FAC. Following the inspection, IPC instituted a procedure that
made drivers inspect all crushed filter drums prior to being off loaded from trucks to insure that labels and
bungs were on each drum. IPC does not regularly crush filters at the Plant City facility but on occasions,
may perform crushing operations. The uncrushed filters are shipped to Fort Pierce for crushing. Crushed
filters areé smelted at the U.S. Foundry in Medley, Florida. Next to the used oil filter crusher is a 250
gallon tank used to contain the used oil from the crushing of filters. The facility has secondary
containment for the tank, but the secondary containment contained used oil. Mr. Allen was advised that
he must keep the secondary containment clean.

Crushed used oil filters were also stored in totes behind the solid waste transfer area. The labels on the
totes were faded and illegible. The condition of the totes was also questionable. Specifically, oil
appeared to be leaking from the seams on one of the totes. These are violations of 62-710.850(6)(a),
FAC. Facility personnel put new labels on the totes, removed them and shipped them off-site during the
inspection.

Empty 55-gallon drums are collected in a drum washing area located at the west end of the product oil
tank farm. The drums are pressure washed with water. Diesel fuel or kerosene is used to “cut” the oil. -
The oily waste from the drum cleaning operation drains to a sump next to the wash area. The oily waste
is then pumped from the sump, via aboveground piping, to T-630. If the waste generated at the wash area
is water, a valve can be used to route the wastewater to tanks SKE and SKW. '

Wastewater, including petroleum. contact water (PCW), industrial wastewater, rainwater collected in
secondary containment areas and water distilled from the re-refining of used oil is accumulated in two
47,000 gallon aboveground storage tanks SKE and SKW. The wastewater is treated in a pre-treatment
system consisting of gravity separation, chemical treatment, flocculation, coagulation and dissolved air
flotation. Any oil recovered from the tanks by gravity separation or dissolved air flotation is pumped to

T-630 for re-refining. Following pre-treatment of the wastewater, the water is discharged to the Plant
City POTW.

Used antifreeze is placed in a separate compartment in the tanker trucks. When the truck arrives at IPC
the used antifreeze is transferred to T-630 for processing with the used oil or it may be pumped to tank
20V (or alternate tanks) for recycling. The destination of the incoming used antifreeze is dependent on
the glycol content of the antifreeze. Antifreeze containing greater then 30% glycol (high value glycol)
typically goes to tank 20V. IPC stores the antifreeze in tank 20V until it has enough to fill a rail car. Rail
cars of used antifreeze are shipped to the Magnum — Ft. Pierce facility for recycling. Antifreeze with low
glycol value normally goes to T-630. According to Mr. Allen, IPC requires a hazardous waste
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Iniemational Petroleum Co\rporation
EPAID # FLD 065 680 613
Project ID # 256531

determination be made prior to the acceptance of any used antifreeze that is not destined for recycling. A
separate waste determination is necessary for each facility. A review of IPC’s records showed that each
client providing antifreeze to IPC had a TCLP analysis performed for four contaminates of concern;
benzene, lead, trichloroethene and tetrachloroethene. Any client’s antifreeze that tests hazardous is not
accepted by IPC.

Solid waste managed at the facility includes oily solid waste generated by IPC and its clients. Oil
contaminated solid waste is picked-up by I0S as a service to its clients. The solid waste handled by IPC
includes filter basket debris, sludge absorbents, contaminated soil and rags. The waste is managed as
non-hazardous waste. The solid wastes are bulked and sent to an approved thermal facility or a licensed
landfill for disposal.

A large amount of the solid waste generated by IPC comes from the cleaning of lint traps and sumps. The
Company has done extensive testing of these waste streams. The analyses from these tests indicate that
the waste is non-hazardous. A review of the records at IPC for the previous twelve months showed that
the lint trap and sump waste had been managed properly.

Before the processed oil is shipped off-site, a composite sample is collected from tank 552 using the All-
lévels sampling procedure or, depending on tank level, a sample may be drawn from a six-foot high
sample port. The sample is taken to the facility’s on-site laboratory for analysis. If the analytical results
indicate that the processed oil meets the on-spec criteria, the oil is released for shipment or further
blending. Re-refined oil may be blended or stored in tanks 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6,7,8,9,10,11, 12,20V or 24K
with other virgin fuels to make a variety of different fuel blends to meet customer demands. An
inspection of the analytical results indicated that the re-refined oil meets the specification for No. 5 Fuel
Oil and the on-spec criteria listed in 40 CFR 279.11. '

Incoming and outgoing manifests for used oil, used oil filters, crushed oil filters, petroleum contact water
and antifreeze are kept by IPC for at least three years. Records for the previous eight months were
reviewed for completeness and accuracy. The facility did not have the returned manifest sheets for three
manifests (#82155, #85120 and #84551). Failure to submit an Exception Report to the EPA Regional
Administrator for the Region within 45 days of the date the waste was accepted by the transporter is a
violation of 40 CFR 262.42(a)(2). There was one shipment of hazardous waste (11-21-01) from the
laboratory since the last compliance inspection. The manifest was filled-out properly.

The Company had copies of its current registrations (dated 8-17-01) for used oil transporter, processor
and marketer, and used oil filter transporter, transfer facility and processor. IPC asked for an extension of
time to submit its 2001 report. The extension was granted and the 2001 report was submitted.

Fire extinguishers at the facility are being serviced annually. The last service date was July 2001. The
fire and emergency equipment are inspected monthly. The facility is equipped with spill kits consisting
of absorbents, blankets and booms. Inspection records from June 4, 2001, thru March 15, 2002, were
reviewed and found to be complete. '

IPC employees receive. training as outlined in the company’s “Used Oil Training and Certification
Manual”. The company’s truck drivers are provided driver training and an orientation program. All

personnel are to receive annual refresher training. The last annual refresher training was conducted on
May 4,7,8,14,15 and September 15, 2001.
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International Petroleum Corporation
EPAID # FLD 065 680 613
Project ID # 256531

The records of six drivers were reviewed upon their return to the facility. Each driver was maintaining an
updated copy of his driver’s license, medical certification and training documents. Each vehicle was
equipped with a functioning sniffer.

10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

40 CFR 26242 : Failure to submit an Exception Report to the Department
when a return copy of the manifest with the handwritten
signature of the owner or operator of the designated
facility has not been received within 45 days of
shipment.

40 CFR 279.44(d) - Failure to maintain records of analyses or information
used to determine if used oil being picked-up has above

or below 1,000-ppm halogens.

62-710.850(6)(a), FAC . Failure to properly seal and label containers of used oil
filters. (Repeat)(Corrected)

11. RECOMMENDATIONS:

40 CFR 262.42 Effective immediately, IPC shall provide the Department
with all documentation involving the shipment of the
waste cited in manifests #82155, #85120 and #84551.
Documentation must include the return manifests and
any documents involving the tracing of the shipment by
IPC. :

40 CFR 279.44(d) Effective immediately, IPC shall provide the Department
' with a description of the actions taken to ensure that
drivers are documenting the test results for halogens

prior to picking-up a customer’s used oil. -
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" International Petroleum Cérpoiatioh
EPA ID # FLD 065 680 613
* Project ID # 256531

Report prepared by: / / L//J /

AYGephart
Engineer IV

Report reviewed by: o 7\
. / Jim Pegne

Environmental Specialist Il

Report reviewed by: v Af M\Q{W M
' Stanfey Tam
Professional Engineer 11

Approved by: /’: N /M — Date: ¢ // / de
7 Elizabeth Knauss '
Environmental Manager
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